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out a deal, and that is the way this 
place should operate. When it doesn’t, 
it becomes silly, and that is what has 
been going on here. 

Madam Speaker, I would urge my 
colleagues to vote ‘‘yes’’ on the pre-
vious question. 

I would also say that there is no such 
thing as a perfect rule or perfect bill, 
but this is it. There are 290 amend-
ments that are going to be debated on 
this. That is not clamping down on the 
process. There are 290 amendments. 

There are a lot of amendments here. 
I started reading some of the Repub-
lican amendments that have been made 
in order. I have got to be honest with 
you, a lot of them, I think, are really 
terrible ideas, and I am going to fight 
like hell to try to defeat them because 
they are so bad. But they are going to 
have their day on the floor and they 
are going to be able to debate them. 

That is not counting all the bipar-
tisan amendments that have been made 
in order where Democrats and Repub-
licans actually came together and 
forged a collaboration and a coalition 
to try to get stuff done for the good of 
our country. 

Now, Madam Speaker, I understand 
that some watching this debate might 
find the appropriations process to be a 
little arcane, but it is actually incred-
ibly important. 

It is about whether Congress is going 
to make investments that give every-
one in this country a shot at a better 
life. That is even more important 
today, especially with this administra-
tion in power. 

Republicans have claimed for years 
to want a government so small that 
they could drown it in a bathtub. Well, 
this administration is taking it one 
step further, and wants a government 
small enough to leave millions of poor 
and working Americans with nowhere 
to turn. That is why it has released one 
extreme proposal after the next that 
would cut government spending to the 
bone for hardworking families, all 
while the wealthy get a windfall. 

I have heard from so many in my dis-
trict that are rightly frustrated by this 
approach. They want to see invest-
ments made in our communities that 
help all Americans, and that is what 
this does. 

Let me say it again. The Appropria-
tions Committee, the Democrats and 
the Republicans on the Appropriations 
Committee and their staffs, deserve bi-
partisan praise for the incredible 
amount of work they have put into 
this. 

If you want to grow our economy and 
you want to combat gun violence, you 
want to rebuild our infrastructure, and 
more, then you should support this 
bill. 

My friends on the other side who 
talked about wanting to debate more 
Republican ideas on the House floor 
should also support this bill, because, 
again, we are making 290 amendments 
in order for this bill. Again, some of 
them I agree with, some of them I plan 

to vote against, but they are all going 
to be debated. 

Madam Speaker, I will conclude by 
saying, in addition to thanking the Ap-
propriations Committee and their staff, 
I want to thank the Rules Committee, 
the Democrats and the Republicans, 
and our staffs, for all the time that 
they have put in during, not only this 
week but last week as well. It is like 
final exam week. These are all-nighters 
for the staff, and oftentimes that gets 
overlooked, so I want to thank them 
for their patience and for their diligent 
work. 

Madam Speaker, I urge a ‘‘yes’’ on 
the previous question, ‘‘yes’’ on this 
rule and on the underlying resolution. 

The material previously referred to 
by Mr. WOODALL is as follows: 

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE RESOLUTION 445 

At the end of the resolution, add the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. 14. That immediately upon adoption 
of this resolution, the House shall resolve 
into the Committee of the Whole House on 
the state of the Union for consideration of 
the bill (H.R. 3056) to provide supplemental 
appropriations relating to border security, 
and for other purposes. The first reading of 
the bill shall be dispensed with. All points of 
order against consideration of the bill are 
waived. General debate shall be confined to 
the bill and shall not exceed one hour equal-
ly divided and controlled by the chair and 
ranking minority member of the Committee 
on Appropriations. After general debate the 
bill shall be considered for amendment under 
the five-minute rule. Points of order against 
provisions in the bill for failure to comply 
with clause 2 of rule XXI are waived. Clause 
2(e) of rule XXI shall not apply during con-
sideration of the bill. When the committee 
rises and reports the bill back to the House 
with a recommendation that the bill do pass, 
the previous question shall be considered as 
ordered on the bill and amendments thereto 
to final passage without intervening motion 
except one motion to recommit with or with-
out instructions. If the Committee of the 
Whole rises and reports that it has come to 
no resolution on the bill, then on the next 
legislative day the House shall, immediately 
after the third daily order of business under 
clause 1 of rule XIV, resolve into the Com-
mittee of the Whole for further consideration 
of the bill. 

SEC. 15. Clause 1(c) of rule XIX shall not 
apply to the consideration of H.R. 3056. 

Mr. MCGOVERN. Madam Speaker, I 
yield back the balance of my time, and 
I move the previous question on the 
resolution. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
question is on ordering the previous 
question. 

The question was taken; and the 
Speaker pro tempore announced that 
the ayes appeared to have it. 

Mr. WOODALL. Madam Speaker, on 
that I demand the yeas and nays. 

The yeas and nays were ordered. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-

ant to clause 8 of rule XX, further pro-
ceedings on this question will be post-
poned. 

f 

RECESS 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to clause 12(a) of rule I, the Chair 

declares the House in recess for a pe-
riod of less than 15 minutes. 

Accordingly (at 1 o’clock and 21 min-
utes p.m.), the House stood in recess. 

f 

b 1330 

AFTER RECESS 

The recess having expired, the House 
was called to order by the Speaker pro 
tempore (Ms. TORRES SMALL of New 
Mexico) at 1 o’clock and 30 minutes 
p.m. 

f 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE SPEAKER 
PRO TEMPORE 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pro-
ceedings will resume on questions pre-
viously postponed. 

Votes will be taken in the following 
order: 

Ordering the previous question on 
House Resolution 445; and 

Adoption of House Resolution 445, if 
ordered. 

The first electronic vote will be con-
ducted as a 15-minute vote. Pursuant 
to clause 9 of rule XX, remaining elec-
tronic votes will be conducted as 5- 
minute votes. 

f 

PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION 
OF H.R. 3055, COMMERCE, JUS-
TICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS 
ACT, 2020; RELATING TO CONSID-
ERATION OF H.R. 2740, DEPART-
MENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDU-
CATION, AND RELATED AGEN-
CIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2020; 
AND PROVIDING FOR PRO-
CEEDINGS DURING THE PERIOD 
FROM JUNE 28, 2019, THROUGH 
JULY 8, 2019 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfin-
ished business is the vote on ordering 
the previous question on the resolution 
(H. Res. 445) providing for consider-
ation of the bill (H.R. 3055) making ap-
propriations for the Departments of 
Commerce and Justice, Science, and 
Related Agencies for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2020, and for 
other purposes; relating to consider-
ation of the bill (H.R. 2740) making ap-
propriations for the Departments of 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 
and Education, and related agencies for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2020, and for other purposes; and pro-
viding for proceedings during the pe-
riod from June 28, 2019, through July 8, 
2019, on which the yeas and nays were 
ordered. 

The Clerk read the title of the resolu-
tion. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
question is on ordering the previous 
question. 

The vote was taken by electronic de-
vice, and there were—yeas 232, nays 
193, not voting 7, as follows: 
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[Roll No. 356] 

YEAS—232 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gabbard 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 

Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Green (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Kaptur 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meeks 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Norcross 
O’Halleran 

Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Ryan 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stevens 
Suozzi 
Swalwell (CA) 
Takano 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NAYS—193 

Abraham 
Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 

Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 

Chabot 
Cheney 
Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Collins (NY) 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Davidson (OH) 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duffy 

Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Katko 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 

Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rooney (FL) 

Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Rutherford 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Turner 
Upton 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NOT VOTING—7 

Armstrong 
Collins (GA) 
Curtis 

Davis, Rodney 
Hastings 
Herrera Beutler 

Neguse 

b 1355 

Mr. CRENSHAW changed his vote 
from ‘‘yea’’ to ‘‘nay.’’ 

Messrs. RUSH and BLUMENAUER 
changed their vote from ‘‘nay’’ to 
‘‘yea.’’ 

So the previous question was ordered. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
Stated for: 
Mr. NEGUSE. Madam Speaker, due to a 

committee meeting, I was delayed with re-
gards to the following vote. Had I been 
present, I would have voted ‘‘yea’’ on rollcall 
No. 356. 

Stated against: 
Mr. RODNEY DAVIS of Illinois. Madam 

Speaker, I was unavoidably detained. Had I 
been present, I would have voted ‘‘nay’’ on 
rollcall No. 356. 

Mr. ARMSTRONG. Madam Speaker, I was 
detained in the Hope Hicks deposition. Had I 
been present, I would have voted ‘‘Nay’’ on 
rollcall No. 356. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
question is on the resolution. 

The question was taken; and the 
Speaker pro tempore announced that 
the ayes appeared to have it. 

Mr. WOODALL. Madam Speaker, on 
that I demand the yeas and nays. 

The yeas and nays were ordered. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. This is a 

5-minute vote. 

The vote was taken by electronic de-
vice, and there were—yeas 231, nays 
195, not voting 6, as follows: 

[Roll No. 357] 

YEAS—231 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gabbard 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 

Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Green (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Kaptur 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (IA) 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meeks 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
O’Halleran 

Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Richmond 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Ryan 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stevens 
Suozzi 
Swalwell (CA) 
Takano 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NAYS—195 

Abraham 
Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 

Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 

Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
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Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Collins (GA) 
Collins (NY) 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Cooper 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis, Rodney 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Hudson 

Huizenga 
Hunter 
Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Katko 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 

Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Rutherford 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Turner 
Upton 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NOT VOTING—6 

Correa 
Curtis 

Hastings 
Herrera Beutler 

Newhouse 
Rice (NY) 

b 1405 

So the resolution was agreed to. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
A motion to reconsider was laid on 

the table. 
f 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS 
ACT, 2020 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to House Resolution 436 and rule 
XVIII, the Chair declares the House in 
the Committee of the Whole House on 
the state of the Union for the further 
consideration of the bill, H.R. 2740. 

Will the gentleman from Oregon (Mr. 
BLUMENAUER) kindly take the chair. 

b 1408 

IN THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Accordingly, the House resolved 
itself into the Committee of the Whole 
House on the state of the Union for the 
further consideration of the bill (H.R. 
2740) making appropriations for the De-
partments of Labor, Health and Human 
Services, and Education, and related 
agencies for the fiscal year ending Sep-

tember 30, 2020, and for other purposes, 
with Mr. BLUMENAUER (Acting Chair) 
in the chair. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The Acting CHAIR. When the Com-

mittee of the Whole rose on Tuesday, 
June 18, 2019, amendment No. 61 print-
ed in part A of House Report 116–111 of-
fered by the gentleman from California 
(Mr. COX) had been disposed of. 

Pursuant to House Resolution 445, 
the amendment printed in part C of 
House Report 116–119 shall be consid-
ered as adopted in the House and in the 
Committee of the Whole. 

The text of the amendment printed 
in part C of House Report 116–119 is as 
follows: 

Page 59, line 12, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $70,000,000)’’. 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $20,000,000)’’. 

Page 68, line 21, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $19,500,000)’’. 

Page 77, line 10, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $100,000,000)’’. 

Page 77, line 11, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $100,000,000)’’. 

Page 121, line 23, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $80,000,000)’’. 

Page 121, line 24, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $80,000,000)’’. 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 
The Acting CHAIR. Pursuant to 

clause 6 of rule XVIII, proceedings will 
now resume on those amendments 
printed in part A of House Report 116– 
111 on which further proceedings were 
postponed, in the following order: 

Amendment No. 63 by Mr. BURGESS of 
Texas. 

Amendment No. 64 by Mr. BURGESS of 
Texas. 

Amendments en bloc No. 3 by Ms. 
KAPTUR of Ohio. 

Amendments en bloc No. 4 by Ms. 
KAPTUR of Ohio. 

Amendment No. 89 by Mr. MULLIN of 
Oklahoma. 

Amendment No. 90 by Mr. HUFFMAN 
of California. 

Amendment No. 91 by Mr. GRAVES of 
Louisiana. 

Amendment No. 97 by Mr. BANKS of 
Indiana. 

The Chair will reduce to 2 minutes 
the minimum time for any electronic 
vote in this series. 

AMENDMENT NO. 63 OFFERED BY MR. BURGESS 
The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 

business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from Texas (Mr. BURGESS) 
on which further proceedings were 
postponed and on which the noes pre-
vailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 
The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 

has been demanded. 
A recorded vote was ordered. 
The Acting CHAIR. This will be a 2- 

minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 146, noes 288, 
not voting 4, as follows: 

[Roll No. 358] 

AYES—146 

Abraham 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cline 
Cloud 
Collins (GA) 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Davidson (OH) 
DesJarlais 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Flores 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 

Gohmert 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (PA) 
Keating 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
McCarthy 
McClintock 
McHenry 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Mitchell 

Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palazzo 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Ratcliffe 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Taylor 
Timmons 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wittman 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yoho 
Zeldin 

NOES—288 

Adams 
Aderholt 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Armstrong 
Axne 
Baird 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Bishop (GA) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Bost 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Calvert 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Cheney 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Cole 
Collins (NY) 

Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Rodney 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Diaz-Balart 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Fletcher 
Fortenberry 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gabbard 
Gallagher 

Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gonzalez (TX) 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Gottheimer 
Graves (LA) 
Green (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Hurd (TX) 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (TX) 
Joyce (OH) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
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